
 
 
 

 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090   20 June 2014 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Fox (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones, 
Lisa Brett, Charles Gerrish (Vice-Chair) and Ian Gilchrist 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Councillor Mary 
Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member), Steve 
Paines (Trade Unions) and Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Clive Fricker (Town and Parish Councils), Rowena 
Hayward (Trade Unions) and Richard Orton (Trade Unions) 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Avon Pension Fund Committee: Friday, 27th June, 2014  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee, to be held on 
Friday, 27th June, 2014 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



 

 

 
NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Mee
[...]
are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Avon Pension Fund Committee - Friday, 27th June, 2014 
 

at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE   

 The Chair will ask the Committee Administrator to draw attention to the emergency 
evacuation procedure as set out under Note 8. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will 
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

6. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED 
MEMBERS  

 

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-
opted and added members. 
 

7. MINUTES: 28 MARCH 2014 (Pages 7 - 12)  

8. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 13 - 
26) 

 

9. APPROVAL OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2013/14 (Pages 27 - 78)  

10. DCLG CONSULTATION ON COLLABORATION, COST SAVINGS AND 
EFFICIENCIES (Pages 79 - 118) 

 



 

 

11. ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTING REPORT (Pages 119 - 19
[...]
st ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 28th March, 2014, 2.00 pm 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Paul Fox (Chair), Charles Gerrish (Vice-
Chair), Lisa Brett and Ian Gilchrist 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Councillor Mary 
Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member), Steve 
Paines (Trade Unions) and Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Clive Fricker (Town and Parish Councils), Richard Orton 
(Trade Unions) and Paul Shiner (Trade Unions) 
 
Advisors: Jignesh Sheth (JLT Benefit Solutions) and Tony Earnshaw (Independent 
Advisor)  
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager), Geoff 
Cleak (Pensions Benefits Manager), Martin Phillips (Finance & Systems Manager 
(Pensions)) and Alan South (Technical and Development Manager) 

 
49 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  
 

50 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gabriel Batt and from Rowena Hayward. 
  
 

51 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  
 

52 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  
 

53 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 

54 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  
 

55 
  

MINUTES: 13 DECEMBER 2013  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

56 
  

2013 VALUATION & ADMITTED BODIES UPDATE  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She mentioned the impact that cuts 
in grant funding were having on the viability of some charities, which were Admitted 
Bodies to the Fund. 
 
The Chair asked Members to note that the risk to the Fund arising from Admitted 
Bodies should be kept in proportion, as explained in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 
 
A Member inquired about the nature of the Fund’s duty of care to members referred 
to in paragraph 8.3(ii). The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions explained that 
the Fund’s duty of care consisted in ensuring that an employer in difficulties followed 
proper processes, including the provisions of employment law, in dealing with 
employees who were Fund members. It was not the responsibility of the Fund to 
communicate directly with the employees of a failing employer. Members accepted 
this.  
 
Officers explained that only the benefits accrued by an employee up to the date of 
the failure of the employer would be protected and that an employer leaving the 
Fund would do so on a wind-up basis. Officers also described how they liaised with 
at-risk organisations. The Investments Manager explained that all new employers 
admitted to the Fund had to be guaranteed or have a bond in place, so that thi
[...]
R ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2013  
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the finance report. The 
Pensions Benefit Manager presented the administration report. 
 
A Member raised the issue of IT security in the light of recent attacks by 
CyberLocker viruses. She knew of companies who had been unable to use their IT 
systems for weeks because of these viruses. She was particularly concerned about 
the vulnerability of spreadsheet programs to these viruses. The Head of Business, 
Finance and Pensions said that Council finance staff were heavily dependent on 
spreadsheets. No information had so far been received about risks from 
CyberLocker viruses. The Council’s systems were subject to 200 virus attacks per 
day. Anti-virus protection was constantly updated. All spreadsheets received from 
outside the Council were virus checked. The Chair asked whether vulnerability to 
viruses would increase as more staff worked from home. The Head of Business, 
Finance and Pensions replied at present he had a direct broadband connection at 
home and was not able to work on his own PC. He understood that in future staff 
working from home would be able to access Council systems from their own 
computers within a secure virtual environment. The Chair suggested that the risk 
register should be updated to cover these IT developments. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. The administration and management expenditure incurred for 10 months to 31 
January 2014. 
 

2.  Performance Indicators & Customer Satisfaction feedback for 3 months to 31 
January 2014. 
 

3. The Summary Performance Report for period from 1 April 2011 to 31 January 
2014. 
 

4. Member roadshow events and employer training sessions undertaken to 
communicate the New LGPS 2014, including sample customer feedback. 

 
  
 

63 
  

WORKPLANS  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She said that a workshop would be 
held on the new pension fund governance arrangements. This would be scheduled 
for the morning before the Committee meeting on 26 September and cancelled if the 
Government review had not concluded by that date. 
 
RESOLVED to note the workplans. 
  

Page 11



 

 
Page 6 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.33 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 12



 

  

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE: 

27 JUNE 2014 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

 

TITLE: ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES OF MEMBERS, ADVISORS AND 
OFFICERS and GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for Committee and Investment Panel 

Appendix 2 – Governance Compliance Statement 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report is to remind members of the roles and responsibilities of members, 
advisors and officers of the Avon Pension Fund and the governance framework 
for the Fund as a whole.   

1.2 The Terms of Reference for the Committee and Investment Panel are set out in 
Appendix 1.  The Terms of Reference were approved by the Council at its meeting 
on 8 May 2014.   

1.3 Although the Governance Compliance Statement is unchanged since June 2013 
committee meeting, the Committee is asked to approve in line with best practice. 

1.4 The report invites members to nominate themselves to the Investment Panel.  The 
term of appointment to the Panel is for one year; however, given the nature of the 
Panel’s work, it is not expected that the membership will alter from year to year. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee: 

2.1 Notes the: 

a) Roles and responsibilities of the members, advisors and officers 

b) Terms of Reference of the Committee and Investment Panel 

c) The requirement to establish a local pension board 

2.2 Approves the Governance Compliance Statement 

2.3 Agrees the membership of the Investment Panel 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no financial consideratio
[...]
 Panel’s debate before reaching any decisions or 
recommendations. These draft minutes can be found in Appendix 1 and Exempt 
Appendix 2. The Panel also held a Meet the Managers Workshop on 4 June 2014.  

1.3 The recommendations and decisions arising from these meetings are set out in 
paragraph 4.1. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes: 

2.1 the draft minutes of the Investment Panel meetings held on 4 June 2014  

2.2 the recommendations and decisions made by the Panel since the last 
quarterly activity report, as set out in 4.1 

Agenda Item 12

Page 191



 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 In general the financial impact of decisions made by the Panel will have been 
provided for in the budget or separately approved by the Committee when 
authorising the Panel to make the decision.  
  

3.2 There are transactional costs involved in appointing and terminating managers.  
Where these arise from a strategic review allowance will be made in the budget.  
Unplanned changes in the investment manager structure may give rise to 
transition costs which will not be allowed for in the budget.  

4 RECOMMENDATIONS AND DECISIONS 

4.1 The following decisions and recommendations were made by the Panel since the 
last quarterly activity report:  

(1) Investment Panel Meeting, 4 June 2014:  

a) See Exempt Appendix 3 

(2) Meet the Manager Workshop, 4 June 2014:  

a) The Panel met with Stenham and Schroder (Property mandate). There 
were no issues identified by the Panel. 

A summary of the meetings is provided at Exempt Appendix 4. 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT  

5.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the 
Fund.  As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management 
processes are in place. An Investment Panel has been established to consider in 
greater detail investment performance and related matters, and to carry out 
responsibilities delegated by the Committee.  

5.2 A key risk to the Fund is that the investments fail to generate the returns required 
to meet the Fund’s future liabilities.  This risk is managed via the Asset Liability 
Study which determines the appropriate risk adjusted return profile (or strategic 
benchmark) for the Fund.   

6 EQUALITIES 

6.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report is primarily for 
information only. 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 This report is primarily for information and therefore consultation is not necessary. 

8 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

8.1 The issues to consider are contained in the report. 

9 ADVICE SOUGHT 

9.1 The  Council’s Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director – Business Support) have 
had the opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

Page 192



 

Contact person  Matt Betts, Assistant Investments Manager (Tel: 01225 
395420) 

Background papers  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 193



Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014, 11.45 am 

 
Members: Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones, Ann 
Berresford, Councillor Mary Blatchford, Roger Broughton and Councillor Ian Gilchrist 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor), John Finch (JLT), Jig Sheth (JLT) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

2 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

4 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

5 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

6 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

7 
  

MINUTES: 26 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

8 
  

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2013  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He said that that the 
quarter ending 31 March 2014 had been a difficult one in some markets. The Fund’s 
assets had increased by 0.8%. Two managers previously rated amber had been 
uprated to green, and so no longer appeared in the RAG Summary Report. The 
implementation of the new investment strategy was substantially complete, as shown 

Page 195



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

in section 4 of the report. The selection meeting for the Infrastructure mandate was 
planned for July. 
 
Mr Finch commented on the JLT report. He said that emerging markets had been 
negative, while Japan had been significantly negative. There were emerging 
problems in China. Quantitative easing was to continue longer than expected, so 
bond yields had picked up. Emerging markets had risen strongly in the three months 
to the end of May, so the Fund may have been fortunate  with the timing of its 
investment in these markets. Japan had also picked up after quarter end. In 
response to a question from a Member on the prospects for China and global 
growth, Mr Finch commented that there was suspicion about the trustworthiness of 
Chinese growth figures and the Chinese property market was slowing. The Chinese 
banks had begun to refuse credit for property. There were still doubts about growth 
in Europe. Inflation was not picking up. From a global perspective, the UK economy 
was one of the strongest. He referred to the bar charts on page 26 and the 
performance table on page 27 of the agenda showi
[...]
ort. 
 

Page 200



Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
DATE: 

27 June 2014 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER 
13 

TITLE: 
LGPS 2014: Policy on Discretionary Policies and Procedures, 
Abatement and Additional Pension Contributions - Minimum Regular 
Payments 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – LGPS 2014: Discretionary Policies and Procedures  

 

1 THE ISSUES 

1.1 The new regulations for the LGPS 2014 include the requirement to have 
discretionary policies made and published. This report sets out for approval the 
Avon Pension Fund discretionary policies and procedures required by the 
regulations.   

1.2 This report also explains the current situation on abatement of pension. 

1.3 There is also a procedural requirement that requires ratification in regards to the 
minimum regular payments when purchasing additional pension.  

 

2  RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee 

2.1 Agrees to the three proposed discretionary policies and the delegated powers as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

2.2 Agrees to maintain the current policy on abatement pending a future review 

2.3 Agree that a minimum regular contribution level of £10 per month be set for 
purchasing addition pension under Regulation 16, LGPS Regulations 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 207



 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 For the purpose of the regulations covered in this report, a
[...]
Summary Financial Accounts: Full year to 31 March 2014 
Appendix 2      Summary Budget Variances: Full year to 31 March 2014 
Appendix 3A    Balanced Scorecard : 3 months to 30 April 2014 (narrative) 
Appendix 3B    Balanced Scorecard in 3A: Graphs only for selected items 
Appendix 4      Customer Satisfaction Feedback in the 3 months to 30 April 2014 

(Retirements from ACTIVE and DEFFERED status) 
Appendix 5      Active membership statistics over 37 months to 30 April 2014 
Appendix 6      Joiners & Leavers statistics over 12 months to 30 April 2014 
Appendix 7      Summary Performance Report on Scheme Employers/APF  performance 

for the period to 31 January 2014 (including late payers) – Annex 1 
Retirements &  Annex 2 Deferred cases 

Appendix 8      New LGPS 2014 Engagement Activity 

Appendix 9      Risk Register  

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of administration and 
management expenditure incurred against budget for the 12 months to 31 March 
2014. This information is set out in Appendices1 and 2.  

2.1 This report also contains Performance Indicators and Customer Satisfaction 
feedback for 3 months to 30 April 2014 and Summary Performance Reports on 
Employer and APF performance from 1 April 2011 to 31 January 2014 as well as the 
Risk Register.  In addition, this report also includes a summary of engagement 
activity with stakeholders on the communication of the New LGPSA 2014. 

2   RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes: 

2.2 Administration and management expenditure incurred for 12 months to 31 March 
2014 

2.3 Performance Indicators & Customer Satisfaction feedback for 3 months to 30 April 2014 

2.4 Summary Performance Report for period from 1 April 2011 to 30 April 2014, 

Agenda Item 16

Page 291



 

2.5 Member roadshow events and employer training sessions undertaken to communicate 
the New LGPS 2014, including sample customer feedback. 

2.6 Risk Register.  

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The adm

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 27th June, 2014, 2.00 pm 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Charles Gerrish (Vice-Chair in the Chair), 
Patrick Anketell-Jones, Lisa Brett and Ian Gilchrist 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Ann Berresford (Independent Member), Councillor Mary 
Blatchford (North Somerset Council), Councillor Mike Drew (South Gloucestershire 
Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member) and 
Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Clive Fricker (Town and Parish Councils) and Richard 
Orton (Trade Unions) 
 
Advisors: Tasnim Choudhury (Grant Thornton) and John Finch (JLT Benefit Solutions)  
 
Also in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Liz Woodyard 
(Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager), Steve Makin 
(Communication and Public Relations Manager), Martin Phillips (Finance & Systems 
Manager (Pensions)) and Alan South (Technical and Development Manager) 

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  
 

2 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Fox. 
 
Apologies were also received from Tony Earnshaw, the Independent Investment 
Advisor. 
  
 

3 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  
 

4 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  
 

5 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 



 

 
Page 2 

  
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  
 

7 
  

MINUTES: 28 MARCH 2014  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

8 
  

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She said that a DCLG consultation 
document about the requirement to establish a local pensions board had been 
received. Pensions Officers would be meeting the B&NES Monitoring Officer about 
the establishment of the pension board in July. A workshop about it would be held 
before the next meeting in September and a recommendation would be put to the 
November meeting of B&NES Council. 
 
A Member noted that “education bodies” at the top of agenda page 18 should be 
“further and higher education bodies”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note: 
 

a. the roles and responsibilities of the members, advisors and officers; 
 

b. the Terms of Reference of the Committee and Investment Panel; 
 

c. the requirement to establish a local pensions board. 

2. To approve the Governance Compliance Statement. 
 

3. To agree that Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones, Ann Berresford, Councillor 
Mary Blatchford, Councillor Ian Gilchrist, William Liew will remain Members of 
the Investment Panel. 
 

4. To agree that Councillor Mike Drew will remain the Committee’s nominee to 
the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF). 

 
The Investments Manager advised that any Member could attend meetings of 
LAPFF. Councillor Pearce requested to be notified of the dates of meetings. 
  
 

9 
  

APPROVAL OF DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the draft accounts. He gave 
details of several small amendments made to the draft accounts since the 
publication of the agenda. He said that the draft accounts had to be signed off by the 



 

 
Page 3 

Section 151 Officer by 30 June and that the final accounts would be laid before the 
Committee for approval at its meeting on 26th September. 
 
A Member noted a large increase in transfers in recorded on page 35. The Finance 
& Systems Manager (Pensions) explained that this was the result of the merger of 
Filton and Stroud Colleges into South Gloucestershire and Stroud College. The 
Investments Manager explained that the figures given for transfers in were the 
actuarial values. 
 
A Member noted that the net return on investment was half that of the previous year. 
The Investments Manager explained that this was because of a lower rise in the 
value of investments; the previous year the markets had been up strongly, whereas 
in 2013/14 they had only risen by 6%. 
 
Ms Choudhury gave a presentation on the external audit plan 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. the Draft Statement of Accounts for the year to 31 March 2014 for audit; 
 

2. the Audit Plan for the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
  
 

10 
  

DCLG CONSULTATION ON COLLABORATION, COST SAVINGS AND 
EFFICIENCIES  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. She said that the Fund’s response 
to the consultation emphasised that costs could not be considered in isolation apart 
from risk and investment objectives. The key points of the response were 
summarised in section 5 of the report. The deadline for submission of the response 
was 11 July 2014. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• the use of joint investment vehicles would result in lower administrative costs 

• restructuring might not lead to the savings envisaged by the Government and 
in any case would take some time to realise 

• there were other ways of saving money apart from structural reform; the 
response should give examples of other ways of reducing costs 

• the main issue was liabilities not costs; a 1% increase in bond yields would 
result in a 20% reduction in liabilities 

• higher returns resulted in higher investment costs because of the contracts 
that funds had with most investment managers  

• there was a need for hard evidence and that a better result would be achieved 
if consultees provided the Government with as much detailed evidence as 
possible 

 
RESOLVED to approve the draft response the draft response to the consultation 
LGPS: opportunities for collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies subject to the 
Committee’s comments. 
  



 

 
Page 4 

 
11 
  

ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE INVESTING REPORT  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report and introduced Mr Paul Hewitt of 
Manifest. 
 
Mr Hewitt gave a presentation on the monitoring of proxy voting. A Member asked 
how investment managers expressed their disapproval of companies which had 
incurred fines for breaches of financial regulations. Mr Hewitt suggested this could 
be like shutting the door after the horse had bolted. The key issue was whether there 
was evidence of malfeasance or lack of internal control. If there was, investment 
managers would have to consider whether they wished to continue to invest in that 
company. A Member asked how we could be sure that our managers were genuinely 
independent, given the mobility of directors. Mr Hewitt replied that investment 
managers had to operate within a professional framework. The Chair noted that 
Manifest could only report on resolutions actually put to the vote; it could be difficult 
for shareholders to group together to put a resolution. A Member suggested that this 
was the core problem: many issues never actually got to a vote. A Member said that 
the Panel’s meetings with managers gave an opportunity for their approach to 
corporate governance to be discussed with them. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the annual Responsible Investment Report for 2013/14. 
  
 

12 
  

REPORT ON INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He informed the 
Committee that at its last meeting the Panel had begun the review of the hedge fund 
portfolio and had met two managers. No concerns about the managers had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 
1. the draft minutes of the Investment Panel meetings held on 4 June 2014. 

 
2. the recommendations and decisions made by the Panel since the last 

quarterly activity report, as set out in 4.1 of the report. 
 
  
 

13 
  

DISCRETIONS POLICY  
 
The Technical and Compliance Manager presented the report. He explained that it 
was a requirement under the LGPS regulations 2014 for the Fund to have and to 
publish discretionary policies and procedures in relation to specified matters. The 
proposed discretionary policies and procedures were set out in Appendix 1. It was 
also proposed to maintain the current policy on abatement of pension, as explained 
in section 5 of the report. 
 
A Member asked whether discretions had been exercised in the past. The Divisional 
Director – Business Support said that it had, but cases were few and the sums were 
small. A Member suggested that an annual report on discretions should be 



 

 
Page 5 

presented to the Committee. The Technical and Compliance Manager said that he 
would take this suggestion on board. 
 
RESOLVED to agree: 
 

1. the three proposed discretionary policies and the delegated powers as set out 
in Appendix 1; 
 

2. to maintain the current policy on abatement pending a future review; 
 

3. to agree that a minimum regular contribution level of £10 per month be set for 
purchasing addition pension under Regulation 16, LGPS Regulations 2013. 

  
 

14 
  

APPROVAL OF COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL  
 
It was noted that “education bodies” under the heading “Committee Membership” on 
page 1 should be “further and higher education bodies”. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the 2014 Annual Report to Bath and North East Somerset 
Council. 
 
  
 

15 
  

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2014  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report and highlighted the key 
figures. The funding level had increased from 78% to 84% since March 2013 
because of an increase in gilt yields and investment returns. He reported that two 
managers (Stenham and TT) previously rated amber had been upgraded to green. 
Several minor changes were proposed to the Statement of Investment Principles as 
set out on a separate sheet. He drew attention to the changed format of the JLT 
investment report, which for this meeting included an annual review which focussed 
on whether the revised strategic investment strategy had been successful. 
 
Mr Finch presented the JLT investment report. He drew attention to one-year 
attribution table on agenda page 251, which demonstrated that the return of 5.8% 
would have been 4.5% under passive management and to the three-year attribution 
table on page 252, which showed that the Fund had outperformed by 1.3% 
compared with what the return would have been under passive management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. to note the information set out in the report; 
 

2. to note LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report at Appendix 4; 
 

3. to agree minor updates to the Statement of Investment Principles as 
explained in Section 10. 

  
 

16 
  

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - BUDGET OUTTURN 2013/14, 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND RISK REGISTER ACTION PLAN  



 

 
Page 6 

 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the budget report. Net 
expenditure had been £1.542m under budget and directly-controlled administration 
expenditure had been £347,000 under budget for the reasons set out in paragraph 
4.2 of the report. There had been an underspend on communications because of the 
Government’s delay in bringing the new scheme regulations, but the costs of 
additional communications this year could be contained through increased use of 
electronic communication. 
 
A Member asked about late payers. Officers explained that some small employers 
were filling in forms incorrectly and continuing to calculate contributions at the old 
rate. 
 
The Communication and Public Relations Manager presented the performance 
report. There had been a 48% increase in workload because of enquiries relating to 
the new LGPS scheme and the ongoing severance programme at Bristol City 
Council. The roadshow programme had continued, and 1,500 members had 
attended by the end of May. A number of training events had also been held. The 
staff time consumed by roadshows and training events would impact on 
performance. He drew attention to the progress towards full electronic self-service 
(ESS) given in section 10 of the report. 72% of the Fund’s membership was now 
covered by ESS.  
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. administration and management expenditure incurred for 12 months to 31 
March 2014; 
 

2. Performance Indicators & Customer Satisfaction feedback for 3 months to 30 
April 2014; 
 

3. Summary Performance Report for period from 1 April 2011 to 30 April 2014; 
 

4. member roadshow events and employer training sessions undertaken to 
communicate the New LGPS 2014, including sample customer feedback; 
 

5. the Risk Register. 
  
 

17 
  

WORKPLANS  
 
RESOLVED to note the workplans. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 



 

 
Page 7 

 


